
 

 
         Page 2 

 
 

IV.    Submission of documents by university/institution 
 

a. The following mandatory relevant documents are required to be submitted by the 
university/institution within one month of the completion of the program: - 

 
(i) List of candidates who have successfully completed the program on the basis of the test                 

conducted by Program Coordinator. 
(ii) A program completion report along with photographs, videos, media report is to send after 

the completion of workshop along with the list of participants and Utilization Certificate, 
Expenditure Statement etc. within one month of conduct of AICTE Training and Learning 
(ATAL) Academy programme.  
 

b. The amount of the grant shall be adjusted on submission of utilization certificate & detailed 
expenditure statement by University/Institution. On receipt of these documents, the total amount of 
financial assistance, admissible as per the norms, shall be worked out and grant-in-aid shall to adjust. 

 
V.   General Instructions 
 

a.  Maximum 200 participants may be allowed to attend online FDP. Coordinators are free to admit a 
smaller number of participants depending on the feasibility. 

 
b. A test has to be conducted (may be online) on the last day and those who score more than 60% will be 

termed as successful candidates. Those who have attendance 80% or more and also score more than 
60% in the test will be issued a digital certificate. 

 
c. These online sessions are to be recorded as the facility is available on the software which is being 

used for online delivery of FDP. You are also requested to upload recording on youtube of google drive 
share recording link of sessions with AICTE. 

 
d.      Eligibility for Participants: 

a. The faculty members of the AICTE approved institutions, Research scholars, PG Scholars, 
participants from Government, Industry (Bureaucrats/Technicians/Participants from Industry 
etc.)/School Teachers and staff of host institutions. 

 
b. Not more than 30% from Host Institution 

 
e. If programme is not conducted in the f i nanc ia l  year  year 2021 only,  the released amount has to be 

returned back to AICTE. 
  

f. Any extra money required to complete the programme must be borne by the institute from their own 
resources but the quality of the activities should not be compromised. 

 
g. FDP title name, name of coordinator, institute name is not allowed to change without permission however 

schedule dates mat be changed with information ATAL Academy cell and Regional Office. 
 
 

This Sanction Order may be treated as Offer Letter for all purposes. 
                                                                                                                                                     
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
                                                                                                                       (Dr. Bhupendra Goswami)  

Regional Officer, 
 ERO, Kolkata 

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: - 
1. Dr., Anindya Bose, Coordinator, The University of Burdwan 
2. ATAL Academy Cell AICTE HQ 
3.        Guard File 



 

 

DST-NRDMS Capacity Building Programme granted to Prof. Biplab Biswas (2019) 

 

 

 



 

 

DST-NRDMS Capacity Building Programme granted to Prof. Biplab Biswas (2019) 

 

 

 



 

DST-NRDMS Capacity Building Programme granted to Prof. Biplab Biswas (2021) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

DST-NRDMS Capacity Building Programme granted to Prof. Biplab Biswas (2021) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ISRO Capacity Building Programme granted to Prof. Biplab Biswas (2022) 

 

 



ISRO Capacity Building Programme granted to Prof. Biplab Biswas (2022) 

 

 



BRNS FORM-I 

 

Acceptance cum Receipt 

To, 

Programme Officer, 

BRNS Secretariat, 

Central Complex, 1st Floor, 

BARC, Trombay, Mumbai-400 085. 

Subject: Sanction No. Nil dated Nil communicating a total financial assistance of Rs. 

Nil for the period Nil year for the Research Project entitled “Spatial 

distribution of Uranium in the groundwater of four districts of West 

Bengal” 

 

1) The terms and conditions of the grant-in-aid communicated by DAE as Annexure A & B 
are accepted. 

2) The grant has been received in the university/institutions A/c electronically on NIL (date) 

3) *The date of commencement of the project may please be considered as the date of receipt 

of grant / date of issue of sanction letter (strike off one of the options) 
♦Expenditure made before commencement of the project would not be admissible.

Signature & Seal: Principal Investigator Signature & Seal: Registrar/Head of Institution 



Mobile Number of Principal Investigator (PI): 9434545694 On-line Application Number: 

 

BRNS FORM-II

 

 

CLAIM 

To 

Programme Officer, 

BRNS Secretariat, 1st Floor, 
Central Complex, BARC, 
Trombay, Mumbai-400 085. 

Subject: Sanction No. 36(4)/14/26/2017-BRNS/36003 dated 01-04-2021  

                  communicating a total financial assistance of Rs. 3,29,012/- for 2nd-year   

duration (Extension) from 2020 to 2021 for the Research Project entitled 

“Spatial distribution of Uranium in the groundwater of four districts of 

West Bengal” 

Sir, 

The terms and conditions of Grant-in-aid communicated by DAE are accepted and an amount of Rs.is 

claimed towards expenditure for the project during the current financial year in accordance with the details given 

below: 

1. Amount received so far  :  Rs. 18,52,825 (2017-18) + 6,00,601 (2019-20) +       

         3,45,692 (2020-21) + 1,31,044 (2021-22) +  

         Interest earned Rs. 5,753 (2017-18) + 11,589  

         (2018-19) + 515 (2019-20) + 178 (2020-2021)  
                                                                           i.e., total Rs. 2948197 

       

2. Amount spent so far   :  Rs. 1,26,825 (2017-18) + 14,42,025 (2018-19) +  

         8,57,816 (2019-20) + 3,77,111 (2020-21) +  

         1,44,420 (2021-22) total Rs. 29,48,197 

         

3. Amount remaining unspent  :  Rs. NIL 

4. Amount sanctioned for the current 

 financial year (2021-2022 )             :   Rs. 1,44,420 (JRF salary  R.s.- 1,24,000 +                    

         HRA R.s.- 9,920 + M.A.- 1,200 + Overhead  

         Rs.- 9,300 i.e. total 1,44,420) 

 

 

5. Amount now claimed for the  

 current financial year (2021-2022 )    : Rs. NIL 

 

  

The amount may kindly be credited electronically to :  
A/c. Name: The University of Burdwan                         A/c. Number: 420110100019490 

Bank & Branch Name : Bank of India, Burdwan                        IFS code : BKID0004201

Signature & Seal: Principal Investigator Signature & Seal: Registrar/Head of Institution 



BRNS FORM - III 

 

UTILI S ATI O N CE RTI FI CA TE  

Certified that Grant-in-aid of Rs. 144420 (1,33,300 + 11,120) (Rupees- One lakh forty four 

thousand four hundred twenty only) was sanctioned by the Government of India, Department 

of Atomic Energy, Mumbai-400 001 vide their letter No. 36(4)/14/26/2017-BRNS/36092  

dated 30.07.2021 and 36(4)/14/26/2017-BRNS/36093  dated 30.07.2021  during the year 2021-

22, Grant received Rs. 1,19,924 + 11,120  i.e.  Rs. 1,31,044 and Rs. 13,376 on account of 

unspent balance of the previous year, i.e. total available R.s. 1,44,420, a sum of R.s. 1,44,420 

has been utilized and there is an unutilized balance of Rs. NIL (interest earned Rs. NIL) of the 

said grant as on               2021 will be adjusted towards the grants-in-aid payable during the next 

year 2021-2022 in respect of this Research Project. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Signature & Seal: Statutory Auditor (Govt.)/ Chartered Accountant/Internal Auditor1

                                                
1Note: Consolidated Statement of Accounts & Utilization Certificate, which is to be submitted on completion of the 

project should also include remaining 7.5% Overheads. These forms shall be audited by Statutory Auditor 

(Government Auditor) or Chartered Accountant (external). However, the UC and SA audited by the internal auditor 

are accepted provided the accounts of the institution are audited by the C&AG and same is certified by the Head 

of the Institution. In respect of the other institutions where there is no audit by C&AG, they are required to submit 

the UC & SA audited by Statutory auditor/Chartered Accountant. 

Signature & Seal: Principal Investigator Signature & Seal: Registrar/Head of Institution Account officer 



BRNS FORM-4 

 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (SA) as on 31 St March 2021 (01.04.2021 to  31.07.2021) 
Sanction No: 36(4)/14/26/2017-BRNS/36003 dated 01.04.2021  

Sr. No.  Sanctioned Opening Balance  Received Total   (4+5) Spent Unspent (Carried Forward) 

1st Year  (2017- 2018)            

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

1. Equipment 1050000 NIL 1050000 ---------------- NIL 1050000 
2. Staff Salaries 300000 NIL 300000 ---------------- NIL 300000 

3. Techn. Asst. 196000 NIL 196000 ---------------- NIL 196000 

4. Consumables 80000 NIL 80000 ---------------- NIL 80000 

5. Travel  65000 NIL 65000 ---------------- NIL 65000 

6. Contingencies 35000 NIL 35000 ---------------- NIL 35000 

7. Overheads 126825 NIL 126825 ---------------- 126825 NIL 
8. Interest Earned ----------- NIL 5753 ---------------- ---------------- 5753 

 TOTAL : 1852825 NIL 1858578 --------------- 126825 1731753 
2nd Year (2018 - 2019)            

1. Equipment ---------------- 1050000 ---------------- 1050000 1050000 00 

2. Staff Salaries ---------------- 300000 ---------------- 300000 200000 100000 
3. Techn. Asst. ---------------- 19600 ---------------- 196000 102179 93821 

4. Consumables ---------------- 80000 ---------------- 80000 53257 26743 
5. Travel  ---------------- 65000 ---------------- 65000 26459 38541 
6. Contingencies ---------------- 35000 ---------------- 24870 10130 24870 

7. Overheads ---------------- NIL ---------------- NIL NIL NIL 

8. Interest Earned ---------------- 5753 11589 17342 ---------------- 17342 

 TOTAL : -------------

--- 

1731753 11589 1743342 1442025 301317 
3rd Year (2019  - 2020)       

1. Equipment ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- 

2. Staff Salaries 445700 100000 345700 445700 445700 NIL  

3. Techn. Asst. 196000 93821 102179 196000 183464 12536 

4. Consumables 80000 26743 80000 106743 100177 6566 

5. Travel PI 40000 24658 15342 40000 40000 NIL 
Travel PC/DC 25000 13883 11117 25000 NIL 25000 

6. Contingencies 35000 24870 10130 35000 35000 NIL 

7. Overheads 53475 NIL 53475 53475 53475 NIL 

8. Interest Earned ----------------- 17342 (-) 17342 NIL NIL NIL 

 TOTAL : 875175 301317 600601 901918 857816 44102 
3rd year 

(Extension) 
(2020  - 2021)       

1. Equipment ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- 

2. Staff Salaries 202680 NIL 202680 202680 202680 NIL 

3. Techn. Asst. 196000 12536 146443 158979 145781 13198 

4. Consumables ---------------- 6566 (-) 6566 NIL NIL NIL 

5. Travel PI ---------------- NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 

 Travel PC/DC ---------------- 25000 (-) 25000 NIL NIL NIL 
6. Contingencies ---------------- NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 

7. Overheads 28650 NIL 28650 28650 28650 NIL 

8. Interest Earned ---------------- 515 (-) 515+178* 178 NIL 178 

 TOTAL : 427330 44617 345870 390487 377111 13376 
3rd year 

(Extension) 
(2021  - 2022)       

1. Equipment ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- 

2. Staff Salaries 135120 NIL 135120 135120 135120 NIL 

3. Techn. Asst. ---------------- 13198 (-)13198 NIL NIL NIL 

4. Consumables ---------------- NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 

5. Travel PI ---------------- NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 

 Travel PC/DC ---------------- NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 

6. Contingencies ---------------- NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL 

7. Overheads 9300 NIL 9300 9300 9300 NIL 

8. Interest Earned ---------------- 178 (-)178 NIL NIL NIL 

 TOTAL : 144420 13376 131044 144420 144420 NIL 

Principal Investigator         Head of the Institution                Account officer             Auditor/Chartered Accountant/Accountant General* 

*Note: Consolidated Statement of Accounts & Utilization Certificate, which is to be submitted on completion of the project should also include remaining 7.5% Overheads. These forms shall 

be audited by Statutory Auditor (Government Auditor) or Chartered Accountant (external). However, the UC and SA audited by the internal auditor are accepted provided the accounts of the 

institution are audited by the C&AG and same is certified by the Head of the Institution. In respect of the other institutions where there is no audit by C&AG, they are required to submit the 

UC & SA audited by Statutory auditor/Chartered Accountant. The above table is just indicative of the format of the Statement of Accounts. It should be printed from the website, after 

having entered the amount SPENT. Other fields get automatically populated / calculated.



 

Inventory of equipment 

Inventory of equipment purchased for the project entitled: “Spatial distribution of uranium in the 

groundwater of four districts of West Bengal”. 

1) DAE Sanction Number and Date: 36(4)/14/26/2017-BRNS/36200 dated 12/12/2017 

2) Amount sanctioned for equipment: Rs. 10,50,000 

3) List of equipment sanctioned: 1. Portable Digital Survey Meter   

For the project 

                                                                2. Handheld GPS 

                                                     3. PH/ISE/Conductivity/Salinity/TDS/Dissolved Oxygen   

                                                         & ORP portable multi-parameter 

                                                                       4. LED fluorimeter 

4) Details of equipment procured: 

Name of the equipment                  Date/Month of purchase                 Amount 

1. LED fluorimeter                                    04.09.2018                                          682500 

 

2. GARMIN-Handheld GPS     21.10.2018                                        36750 

 

3. Gamma Survey Meter                            06.11.2018                                          47250 

 

4.          Multiparameter-Thermo Scientific       21.10.2018                                          330000 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

                                                                                                                         Total =   1096500      

(*) An extra amount of 46500 has been meet up from ‘Consumables’ head vide order of 

funding agency (BRNS) dated on-18.05.2018 

 

 

 

 

Signature & Seal: Registrar/Head of Institution Signature & Seal: Principal Investigator 

























1fT«f~ 

fimA atR sIlmlTlt6l ~ 
CilI4)eCf'1)('t'full ~ 

i(iflCf)- 2.7 cri m;r. ~o ufto ano Cfj+q <'l Cf'tt 
"fficft m. ~ ~-110003 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY 
DEPARTMENT OF BIOTECHNOLOGY 

Block-2, 7th Floor C.G.O. Complex 
Lodi Road, New Delhi-110003 

•• ItIISTWYOF 
SCIENCE" TECHNOlOGY 

Dr. Arun Kumar Rawat 
Advisor 
Phone: 24369614(0) 
Email: akrawat.dbt@nic.in 

BT IPR2857 41 AAQ/3/920/20 18 Dated: 18.06.2019 

Dear Dr. Dam, 

I am pleased to convey the approval of this Department for the multi-centric project entitled 
"Prebiotic feed supplement for growth improvement of Indian major carps, Labeo rohita, 
Cirrhinus mrigala and Catla catla under composite culture system: A gut microbiome and 
nutrigenomics based approach". Please find enclosed sanction order of Rs. 91.4294 lakhs (Rs. 
36.2612 lakhs for Burdwan University component and Rs. 55.1682 lakhs for Visva Bharati University 
component) and release of first installment of Rs. 33.9146 lakhs for your component (other formats 
required to be furnished to this Department from time to time has been sent to you through e-mail). 

You are requested to go through the terms and conditions carefully and the date of sanction 
of the project is the starting date of the project. The first release of grant is being made with a 
condition that the Memorandum of Agreement, in Rs. 1 001- stamp paper, would be signed by the 
concerned party and returned back to the Department within three months for execution. Clearance 
of Animal Ethics committee or any other regulatory body may be obtained before initiating such 
work, if needed. A copy of clearance may also be submitted to the Department accordingly. The 
progress of the project should be reviewed by the group of investigators once in six months and 
DBT should be intimated in advance. The financial assistance provided for the project should 
exclusively be used for the specific purpose for which they are provided. This should be as per the 
approved budget for specific head and for a stipulated period only. Approved equipment should 
be done as per provisions of GFR 2017 & manual of procurement of goods & services 2017 
and balance available, if any, under Non-recurring head after completion of first year will be 
deducted while making second year release. The manpower approved for the project should be 
appointed strictly as per guidelines. This department neither will bear any over expenditure and 
any expenditure after the last date of the project nor any additionality will be provided. Unspent 
amount as on the last day of the project should be surrendered to 000, DBT, New Delhi. 

With kind regards, 
Yours sincerely, 

(A.K. Rawat) 
Dr. Bomba Dam, 
Assistant Professor, 
Microbiology Laboratory, 
Department of Botany, 
Siksha-Bhavana, Visva-Bharati University, 
Santiniketan-731235, West Bengal 

Website: http://www.dbtindia.nic.in http://www.btisnet.gov.in 

~/Telephone : 24363012, 24362329 ~/Fax : 011-24362884 



1fffiJ~ 

~ 3l'R sfttMTlc6I ~ 
iIIj<M:Cf<1)cl1uft fcNFT 

iRICI>- 2,7 cri O'(>f, ~o ufto 3110 Cf) +q cl em 
~ ~, ~ ~-110003 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY 

DEPARTMENT OF BIOTECHNOLOGY 
Block-2, 7th Floor C.G.O. Complex 

Lodi Road, New Delhi-110003 

MINIITRYOF 
SCIENCE •• TECHNOLOGY 

Dr. Arun Kumar Rawat 
Advisor 
Phone: 24369614(0) 
Email: akrawat.dbt@nic.in 

BT/PR28574/AAQ/3/920/2018 Dated: 18.06.2019 

Dear Dr. Ghosh, 

I am pleased to convey the approval of this Department for the multi-centric project entitled 
"Prebiotic feed supplement for growth improvement of Indian major carps, Labeo rohita, 
Cirrhinus mrigala and Catla catla under composite culture system: A gut microbiome and 
nutrigenomics based approach". Please find enclosed sanction order of Rs. 91.4294 lakhs (Rs. 
36.2612 lakhs for Burdwan University component and Rs. 55.1682 lakhs for Visva Bharati University 
component) and release of first installment of Rs. 20.5076 lakhs for your component (other formats 
required to be furnished to this Department from time to time has been sent to you through e-mail). 

You are requested to go through the terms and conditions carefully and the date of sanction 
of the project is the starting date of the project. The first release of grant is being made with a 
condition that the Memorandum of Agreement, in Rs. 1 00/- stamp paper, would be signed by the 
concerned party and returned back to the Department within three months for execution. Clearance 
of Animal Ethics committee or any other regulatory body may be obtained before initiating such 
work, if needed. A copy of clearance may also be submitted to the Department accordingly. The 
progress of the project should be reviewed by the- group of investigators once in six months and 
DBT should be intimated in advance. The financial assistance provided for the project should 
exclusively be used for the specific purpose for which they are provided. This should be as per the 
approved budget for specific head and for a stipulated period only. Approved equipment should 
be done as per provisions of GFR 2017 & manual of procurement of goods & services 2017 
and balance available, if any, under Non-recurring head after completion of first year will be 
deducted while making second year release. The manpower approved for the project should be 
appointed strictly as per guidelines. This department neither will bear any over expenditure and 
any expenditure after the last date of the project nor any additionality will be provided. Unspent 
amount as on the last day of the project should be surrendered to 000, DBT, New Delhi. 

With kind regards, 
Yours sincerely, 

(A.K. Rawat) 
Dr. Koushik Ghosh, 
Associate Professor, 
Department of Zoology, 
The University of Burdwan, 
Bardhaman-713104, West Bengal 

Website: http://www.dbtindia.nic.in http://www.btisnet.goY.in 

~/Telephone: 24363012, 24362329 ~/Fax: 011-24362884 



No. BT/PR28574/AAQ/3/920/2018 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY 
DEPARTMENT OF BIOTECHNOLOGY 

Block 2, 6-8th Floors 
CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, 

New Delhi- 110 003 

Dated: 18.06.2019 
ORDER 

Sanction of the President is hereby accorded, under Rule 18 of the Delegation of Financial 
Powers Rules ,1978 , for the implementation of the project entitled "Prebiotic feed supplement 
for growth improvement of Indian major carps, Labeo rohita, Cirrhinus mrigala and Catla 
catla under composite culture system: A gut microbiome and nutrigenomics based 
approach" for a period of 3 Year 0 Month at a total cost of Rs. 9142940 (Rupees Ninety One 
Lakhs Fourty Two Thousand Nine Hundred and Fourty Only) on the terms and conditions detailed 
here under:- 

2 The Project : 
2.1 Title: Prebiotic feed supplement for growth improvement of Indian major carps, 

Labeo rohita, Cirrhinus mrigala and Catla catla under composite culture 
system: A gut microbiome and nutrigenomics based approach. 

2.2 Details of the Investigators: 

Project Co-ordinator 

Prof. Nimai Chandra Saha, 
Vice-Chancellor, The University of Burdwan, 
Bardhaman-713104, West Bengal 

Principal Investigators: 

Dr. Bomba Dam, 
Assistant Professor, 
Microbiology Laboratory, 
Department of Botany, 
SIksha-Bhavana, Visva-Bharati, 
Santiniketan-731235, West Bengal 

Dr. Koushik Ghosh, 
Associate Professor, 
Department of Zoology, 
The University of Burdwan, 
Bardhaman-713104,West Bengal 

2.3 Objectives: 

Overall Objectives: 

1. To select the most appropriate prebiotic feed supplement(s) for the three IMCs, Labeo 
rohita (rohu), Cirrhinus mrigala (mrigal) and Catla catla (catla) in monoculture by 
evaluation of their growth performance, feed utilization, metabolic, hematological and 
immunological parameters. 



-- --------------------------------_ 

2. To evaluate nutrient-induced gene expression and metabolic activity in host tissues 
and gut microbiota particularly those related to carbohydrate metabolism 

3. To determine the spatio-temporal variation of gut microbial population due to prebiotic 
treatment by culture-independent 165 rONA amplicon sequencing 

4. To culture the major gut microbial groups belonging to Firmicutes and Bacteroidetes 
using selective media and select likely probiotic candidates, preferably an 
anaerobe/facultative anaerobe capable of producing 5CFA and estimate its 
effectiveness 

5. To assess the abundance and diversity of short chain fatty acid producers, their 
functional genes, estimation of 5CFAs and eventually establish them as molecular or 
metabolic marker for gut health 

6. Field trial under polyculture to validate the effectiveness of the prebiotic/symbiotic 
formulations 

Institute wise Objectives: 
Burdwan University: 

1. To select the most appropriate prebiotic feed supplement(s) for the three IMCs, Labeo 
rohita (rohu), Cirrhinus mrigala (mrigal) and Catla catla (catla) in monoculture by 
evaluation of their growth performance, feed utilization, metabolic, hematological and 
immunological parameters. 

2. To evaluate nutrient induced metabolic activity in host tissues, particularly those 
related to carbohydrate metabolism. 

3. To culture the major gut microbial groups belonging to Firmicutes and Bacteroidetes 
using selective media and select likely probiotic candidates, preferably an 
anaerobe/facultative anaerobe capable of producing 5CFA and estimate its 
effectiveness. 

4. Field trial under polyculture to validate the effectiveness of the preblotlc/syrnbiotic 
formulations. 

Visva Bharati University: 

1. To evaluate nutrient induced gene expression in host tissues, particularly those related 
to carbohydrate metabolism. 

2. To determine the spatio-temporal variation of gut microbial population due to prebiotic 
treatment using both culture-independent 165 rONA amplicon sequencing, and culture­ 
dependent methods. 

3. To assess the abundance and diversity of short chain fatty acid producers, their 
functional genes, estimation of 5CFAs and eventually establish them as molecular or 
metabolic marker for gut health. 

2.4 Time Schedule: 
The duration of the project is 3 Year 0 Month from the date of this sanction order. 

2.S Project Cost: 
The total cost of the project is Rs. 9142940/-(Rupees Ninety One Lakhs Fourty Two 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Fourty Only) as per details given below: 

,.. &_...1 &&.. __ • __ &.. _" __ a6'1"ro 



Institute Year I Year II Year III Total Cost(Rs.) 

1. Burdwan University 2050760 811760 763600 3626120 

2. Visva Bharati University 3391460 1066760 1058600 5516820 

Irotal (Rs.) 5442220 1878520 1822200 9142940 

Institute wise details are: 

Budget Head Year I Year II Year III Total(Rs.) 

1. Visva Bharati University 

Equipment 2409700.00 2409700.00 

Manpower 401760.00 401760.00 453600.00 1257120.00 

Overhead 50000.00 50000.00 50000.00 150000.00 

[Fravel 15000.00 25000.00 40000.00 

Consumables 500000.0C 570000.00 500000.00 1570000.00 

Contingency 30000.0C 30000.00 30000.00 90000.00 

Total (Rs.) 3391460.00 1066760.00 1058600.00 5516820.00 

2. Burdwan University 

Equipment 1029000.00 1029000.00 

Manpower 401760.00 401760.00 453600.0C 1257120.00 

Overhead 50000.00 50000.00 50000.0C 150000.00 

Travel 20000.00 30000.00 30000.0C 80000.00 

Consumables 500000.00 300000.00 200000.0C 1000000.00 

Contingency 50000.00 30000.00 30000.0C 110000.00 

Total (Rs.) 2050760.00 811760.00 763600.00 3626120.00 

2.6 Equipment 
The details of the equipment sanctioned for the implementation of the project at 

Annexure-I 

2.7 Manpower: 
The details of the manpower sanctioned for the implementation of the project at 

Annexure-II 

3. Head of Account: 

The Non-Recurring expenditure involved is debitable to: 

Demand No. 85 Department of Biotechnology 
3425 Other Scientific Research 2019-2020 
3425.60 Others (Sub Major Head) 
3425.60.200 Assistance to other Scientific Bodies (Minor Head) 
3425.60.200.29 Biotechnology Research and Development 
3425.60.200.29.17 Assistance for Research and Development 
3425.60.200.29.17.35 Grants for creation of capital assets 

_____ .•. _..1 .•.••. __ •• _ ••. _" __ •• -rr 



------------------------------- 

The Recurring expenditure involved is debitable to: 

Demand No. S5 Department of Biotechnology 
3425 Other Scientific Research 2019-2020 

3425.60 Others (Sub Major Head) 
3425.60.200 Assistance to other Scientific Bodies (Minor Head) 

3425.60.200.29 Biotechnology Research and Development 

3425.60.200.29.17 Assistance for Research and Development 

3425.60.200.29.17.31 Grants -in-Aid General 

4. Terms & Conditions: 
4.1 The other terms and conditions governing this sanction are attached at Annexure- III. 

4.2 A Memorandum of Agreement (MoA) will be signed between the Department of Biotechnology and 
the grantee institution on Non-Judicial stamp paper Rs. 100/- in the enclosed format and the 
second release/installment will be made only after signing of MoA between the grantee institutions 
and DBT. In case of NGO's and Private Institution's, execution of MOA is mandatory before first 
release. A format of the MoA is enclosed in Annexure-IV. 

4.3 The Institute/Agency will keep the whole of the grant in a Bank Account earning interest, and the 
interest so earned should be reported to DBT in the Utilization Certificate and Statement of 
Expenditure. The Interest so earned will be treated as created to the institute/Agency and shall be 
adjusted towards further installment of the grant and or at the time of Final Settlement of 
Accounts. 

5. No International Travel will be undertaken from the sanctioned project grant unless specified 
otherwise. 

6. The Registrar, Burdwan University, Bardhaman, West Bengal and The Registrar, Visva Bharati 
University, Birbhum, West Bengal would be responsible for submission of Statements of 
Expenditure (SoE), utilization certificates (UC), Assets Certificates, Manpower staffing & 
expenditure details in prescribed DBT formats to DBT in respect of grants released in this project 
from time to time. 

7. PI's of DBT sponsored projects can consider appointment of JRF from Category-II merit list of DBT­ 
BET exam so that candidates can be paid fellowships at par with NET/GATE/BET qualified 
candidates as per DST OM No. A.SR/S9/Z-09/2012 dated 21 Oct 2014. However, there is no 
compulsion on PI's to select candidates for JRF in their projects from Category-II of DBT-BET. 

S. As per Rule 236 (1) of GFR 2017, the accounts of all Grantee Institutions or Organizations shall be 
open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit, both by the Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India under the provision of CAG (DPC) Act 1971 and internal audit by the Principal 
Accounts Office of the Ministry or Department, whenever the Institution or Organizations is called 
upon to do so. 

9. If the Research Project involves biological resources, the obligations under the Biological Diversity 
Act 2002 as applicable shall be complied with by the Project Investigator, the details of such 
obligations can be accessed at www.nbaindia.org 

10. If this project works requires any Statutory Clearance (such as Ethical Committee Clearance, 
Informed Consent, Animal Ethics Committee Clarence, Institutional Bio-safety Committee 
Clearance, National Biodiversity Authority approval etc.), Project investigator(s) and Host 
Institution(s) shall compulsory comply the same before undertaking such activities. 

11. This issues, under the power delegated to this Department and with the concurrence of IFD vide 
their SAN No. 102/IFD/SAN/67S/2019-20 dated 14.06.2019 

12. This sanction order has been noted at serial no. '10 in the Register of Grants. 

~ 
(Dr.Sanjay Kalia) 

Scientist 'E' 

,... .•• _~ •. .L. ._&.. _" __ ••.•. ~ 



To, 
The Pay & Accounts Officer, 
Department of Biotechnology, 
New Delhi - 110 003. 

Copy to: 
1 The Principal Director of Audit (Scientific Departments), DACR Building, New Delhi- 110002. 
2 Prof. Nimai Chanrda Saha (Project Coordinator), Vice-Chancellor, The University of Burdwan, 

Rajbati, Bardhaman-713104. 
3 The Registrar, Burdwan University, Golapbag Campus, Bardhaman - 713104, West Bengal. 
4 
5 

6 

The Registrar, Visva Bharati University, Santiniketan, Birbhum - 731235, West Bengal. 
Dr. Bomba Dam, Assistant Professor, Microbiology Laboratory, Department of Botany, 
SIksha-Bhavana, Visva-Bharati University, Santiniketan - 731235, West Bengal. 
Dr. Koushik Ghosh, Associate Professor, Department of Zoology, The University of Burdwan, 
Bardhaman - 713104, West Bengal. 
Cash Section, DBT (2 copies). 
Sanction Folder. 
File Copy. 

7 
8 
9 

~ (Dr.San)ay Kalia) 
Scientist 'E' 

,.. &_..6 •• &.. ._&.. _ •.•. __ •.•.•. r 



Annexure -I 

Details of the Equipment sanctioned for the implementation of the project entitled "Prebiotic 
feed supplement for growth improvement of Indian major carps, Labeo rohita, Cirrhinus 
mrigala and Catla catla under composite culture system: A gut microbiome and 
nutrigenomics based approach": 

Visva Bharati University 

SNo. Name of Equipment No. Cost(Rs.} 

1. Microplate microvolume spectrophotometer, BioTek 1 864600.00 

2. Computer Workstation, Dell 1 600000.00 

3. Bench-top high speed cooling centrifuge, Hermie 1 779600.00 

4. Horizontal gel electrophoresis unit with powerpack, Bio- 1 115500.00 
Rad 

5. Upright freezer, Vestfrost 1 50000.00 

Total 2409700.00 

Burdwan University 

SNo. Name of Equipment No. Cost(Rs.} 

1. UV-VIS Spectrophotometer With Temperature 1 859000.00 
Controlled Cuvette Holder, Hitachi 

2. Vertical gel electrophoresis unit with power pack, Bio- 1 120000.00 
Rad 

3. Vertical freezer, Vestfrost 1 50000.00 

Total 1029000.00 

tw 
(Dr.Sanjay Kalia) 

Scientist 'E' 

,.. &_...~ A'- __ .. _&" _" __ ."'Pr'" 



Annexure -II 
Details of the manpower sanctioned for the implementation of the project entitled "Prebiotic feed 
supplement for growth improvement of Indian major carps, Labeo rohita, Cirrhinus 
mrigala and Catla catla under composite culture system: A gut microbiome and 
nutrigenomics based approach": 

Head No. of Year I Year II Year III Total 
Position (Rs.) 

1. Burdwan University 

)RF/SRF @ Rs. 31,000/-+8% HRA for 1st and 2nd 1 401760 401760 453600 1257121 
and Rs. 35,000/-+8% HRA for 3rd year as per 
revised guidelines of DST/DBT and HRA given as 
per 7th CPC. 

lTotal(Rs. ) 401760 401760 453600 1257120 

2. Visva Bharati University 

~RF/SRF @ Rs. 31,000/-+8% HRA for 1st and 2nd 1 401760 401760 453600 1257121 
and Rs. 35,000/-+8% HRA for 3rd year as per 
revised guidelines of DST/DBT and HRA given as 
per 7th CPC. 
lTotal(Rs.) 401760 401760 453600 1257120 

Emoluments detail of research personal(s) mentioned in table(s) of Annexure-II shall be applicable only if 
candidate(s) met educational qualification and eligibility criteria as per DST OM No. SRIS9/Z-08/2018 dated 
January 30, 2019. 

(Dr.Sanjay Kalia) 
Scientist 'E' 

,. •. _-1 A&" __ •• _&" _ ••• __ •• ,.~ 



No.BT/PR28574/AAQ/3/920/2018 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY 
DEPARTMENT OF BIOTECHNOLOGY 

Block 2, (6-8th Floors) 
CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, 

New Delhi- 110 003 

Date: 18.06.2019 
RELEASE ORDER 

In continuation of this Department's sanction order of even number dated 18.06.2019 
sanction of the President is hereby accorded, under Rule18 of the Delegation of Financial 
Powers Rule, 1978, for the release of Rs. 2003520.00 (Rupees Twenty Lakhs Three 
Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty Only) being the first year release for the project entitled 
"Prebiotic feed supplement for growth improvement of Indian major carps, Labeo 
rohita, Cirrhinus mrigala and Catla catla under composite culture system: A gut 
microbiome and nutrigenomics based approach", being implemented by: 

1. Dr. Bomba Dam, Assistant Professor, Microbiology Laboratory, Department of Botany, 
Siksha-Bhavana, Visva-Bharati University, Santiniketan - 731235, West Bengal. 

2. Dr. Koushik Ghosh, Associate Professor, Department of Zoology, The University of 
Burdwan, Bardhaman - 713104, West Bengal. 

The detailed break-up is as given below: 

SN ~nstitute Recurring Total Release 
Name Manpower Consumable Travel Contingency Others Overhead Amount (Rs) 

1 Burdwan 401760.00 500000.00 20000.00 50000.00 0.00 50000.00 1021760.00 
University 
Bardhaman 

2 Visva 401760.00 500000.00 0.00000 30000.00 0.00 50000.00 981760.00 
Bharati 
University 
Birbhum 

2. The amount of Rs. 2003520.00 j-(Rupees Twenty Lakhs Three Thousand Five 
Hundred and Twenty Only) will be directly credited by the Pay & Accounts Officer, DBT in 
the account as detailed below: 

1. Rs.981760.00j- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Eighty One Thousand Seven Hundred and 
Sixty Only) to The Registrar, Visva Bharati University, Santiniketan, Birbhum - 731235, 
West Bengal 

Bank Name :United Bank of India 
Branch Name: Bolepur Branch (0826) 
Ajc No. :0826050001858 
IFSC Code : UTBIOBOBC42 
MICR Code :731027001 

2. Rs.l021760.00j- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Twenty One Thousand Seven Hundred and 
Sixty Only) to The Registrar, Burdwan University, Golapbag Campus, Bardhaman - 
713104, West Bengal 

I':! .s"_" •.•.... _ .. _ •. _O •. _UFCO P:onA Nn_ (1 / .'17 



Bank Name 
Branch Name 
A/c No. 
IFSC Code 
MICR Code 

Bank of India 
Burdwan Branch (004201) 
420110100019490 
BKID0004201 
713013102 

3. The expenditure involved is debitable to: 

Demand No. 85 Department of Biotechnology 

3425 Other Scientific Research 2019-2020 

3425.60 Others (Sub Major Head) 

3425.60.200 Assistance to other Scientific Bodies (Minor Head) 

3425.60.200.29 Biotechnology Research and Development 

3425.60.200.29.17 Assistance for Research and Development 

3425.60.200.29.17.31 Grants -in-Aid General 

4. The Registrar, Visva Bharati University, Birbhum, West Bengal and The Registrar, Burdwan 
University, Bardhaman, West Bengal will submit audited utilization certificates and statements 
of expenditure in respect of the above-mentioned amount. 

5. As per Rule 236 (1) of GFR 2017, the accounts of all Grantee Institutions or Organisations 
shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit, both by the Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India under the provision of CAG(DPC) Act 1971 and internal audit by 
the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry or Department, whenever the Institution or 
Organisation is called upon to do so. 

6. No International Travel will be undertaken from the sanctioned project grant unless specified 
otherwise. 

7. The Institute/Agency will keep the whole of the grant in a Bank Account earning interest, and 
the interest so earned should be reported to DBT in the Utilisation Certificate and Statement 
of Expenditure. The Interest so earned will be treated as created to the institute/Agency and 
shall be adjusted towards further installment of the grant and or at the time of Final 
Settlement of Accounts. 

8. (a). In case the whole or a part of the amount of the grant-in-aid is being refunded, an 
interest at the rate of ten per cent per annum thereon shall be recovered. 
The other terms and conditions governing the financial sanction will remain unaltered. 

9. This issues under the powers delegated to this Department and with the concurrence of IFD, 
DBT, vide their SAN No. 102/IFD/SAN/679/2019-20 dated 14.06.2019 

10.This sanction order has been noted at serial no l"'--"'--_ in the Register of Gr~ 

(Dr. Sanjay Kalia) 
Scientist 'E' 

To, 
The Pay & Accounts Officer, 
Department of Biotechnology, 
New Delhi - 110003. 

P:on"" Nn. (7 / .~7 



Copy to: 
1 The Principal Director of Audit (Scientific Departments), DACR Building, New Delhi- 

110002. 
2 Prof. Nimai Chanrda Saha (Project Coordinator), Vice-Chancellor, The University of 

Burdwan, Rajbati, Bardhaman-713104. 
3 The Registrar, Burdwan University, Golapbag Campus, Burdwan, Bardhaman - 713104, 

West Bengal. 
4 The Registrar, Visva Bharati University, Santiniketan, Birbhum - 731235, West Bengal. 
5 

6 

Dr. Bomba Dam, Assistant Professor, Microbiology Laboratory, Department of Botany, 
SIksha-Bhavana, Visva-Bharati University, Santiniketan - 731235, West Bengal. 
Dr. Koushik Ghosh, Associate Professor, Department of Zoology, The University of 
Burdwan, Bardhaman - 713104, West Bengal. 
Cash Section, DBT (2 copies). 7 

8 
9 

Sanction Folder. 
File Copy. 

~ 
(Dr. Sanjay Kalia) 

Scientist 'E' 

r-_ •• _ •• ~._" •.•••. _ •• _ •• _D •. _UTt:: P;onp! Nn. r:'J / .'17 



No.BT/PR28574/AAQ/3/920/2018 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY 
DEPARTMENT OF BIOTECHNOLOGY 

Block 2, (6-8th Floors) 
CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, 

New Delhi- 110 003 

Date: 18.06.2019 

RELEASE ORDER 

In continuation of this Department's sanction order of even number dated 18.06.2019 
sanction of the President is hereby accorded, under Rule18 of the Delegation of Financial Powers 
Rule, 1978, for the release of Rs. 3438700.00 (Rupees Thirty Four Lakhs Thirty Eight 
Thousand Seven Hundred Only) being the first year release for the project entitled "Prebiotic 
feed supplement for growth improvement of Indian major carps, Labeo rohita, 
Cirrhinus mrigala and Catla catla under composite culture system: A gut microbiome 
and nutrigenomics based approach", being implemented by: 

1. Dr. Bomba Dam, Assistant Professor, Microbiology Laboratory, Department of Botany, 
Siksha-Bhavana, Visva-Bharati University, Santiniketan - 731235, West Bengal. 

2. Dr. Koushik Ghosh, Associate Professor, Department of Zoology, The University of 
Burdwan, Bardhaman - 713104, West Bengal. 

The detailed break-up is as given below: 

SN ~nstitute Name Non Recurring Total Release 
Amount (Rs) 

Equipment Other 
1 Burdwan University Bardhaman 1029000.00 0.00 1029000.00 

2 lVisva Bharati University Birbhum 2409700.00 0.00 2409700.00 

2. The amount of Rs. 3438700.00 I-(Rupees Thirty Four Lakhs Thirty Eight Thousand 
Seven Hundred Only) will be directly credited by the Pay & Accounts Officer, DBT in the 
account as detailed below: 

1. Rs.2409700.00/- (Rupees Twenty Four Lakhs Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Only) 
to The Registrar, Visva Bharati University, Santiniketan, Birbhum - 731235, West Bengal 

Bank Name : United Bank of India 
Branch Name: Bolepur Branch (0826) 
Alc No. : 0826050001858 
IFSC Code : UTBIOBOBC42 
MICR Code : 731027001 

2. Rs.l029000.00/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Twenty Nine Thousand Only) to The Registrar, 
Burdwan University, Golapbag Campus, Bardhaman - 713104, West Bengal 

Bank Name : Bank of India 
Branch Name: Burdwan Branch (004201) 
Alc No. : 420110100019490 
IFSC Code : BKID0004201 
MICR Code : 713013102 

r.: •• ,I-_" ,. •••. _ .. _ •• _D •• _UI'C' P;onp Nn_ (1 1::17 



~ ~-- .--------~~~~ 

3. The expenditure involved is debitable to: 

Demand No. 85 Department of Biotechnology 
3425 Other Scientific Research 2019-2020 
3425.60 Others (Sub Major Head) 
3425.60.200 Assistance to other Scientific Bodies (Minor Head) 
3425.60.200.29 Biotechnology Research and Development 
3425.60.200.29.17 Assistance for Research and Development 
3425.60.200.29.17.35 Grants for creation of capital assets 

4. The Registrar, Visva Bharati University, Birbhum, West Bengal and The Registrar, Burdwan 
University, Bardhaman, West Bengal will submit audited utilization certificates and statements 
of expenditure in respect of the above-mentioned amount. 

5. As per Rule 236 (1) of GFR 2017, the accounts of all Grantee Institutions or Organisations shall 
be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit, both by the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India under the provision of CAG(DPC) Act 1971 and internal audit by the 
Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry or Department, whenever the Institution or 
Organisation is called upon to do so. 

6. No International Travel will be undertaken from the sanctioned project grant unless specified 
otherwise. 

7. The Institute/Agency will keep the whole of the grant in a Bank Account earning interest, and 
the interest so earned should be reported to DBT in the Utilisation Certificate and Statement of 
Expenditure. The Interest so earned will be treated as created to the institute/Agency and shall 
be adjusted towards further installment of the grant and or at the time of Final Settlement of 
Accounts. 

8. (a). In case the whole or a part of the amount of the grant-in-aid is being refunded, an interest 
at the rate of ten per cent per annum thereon shall be recovered. 

(b.) Non-Recurring (Equipment) grant should be utilized within one year. 
The other terms and conditions governing the financial sanction will remain unaltered. 

9. This issues under the powers delegated to this Department and with the concurrence of IFD, 
DBT, vide their SAN No. 102/IFD/SAN/680/2019-20 dated 14.06.2019. 

10.This sanction order has been noted at serial nO.-,,-:l--=..o __ in the Register of Grants. 

~ 
(Dr. Sanjay Kalia) 

Scientist 'E' 

To, 
The Pay & Accounts Officer, 
Department of Biotechnology, 
New Delhi - 110003. 

P:4np! Nn_ (7 / .'17 



Copy to: 
1 The Principal Director of Audit (Scientific Departments), DACR Building, New Delhi- 

110002. 
2 Prof. Nimai Chanrda Saha (Project Coordinator), Vice-Chancellor, The University of 

Burdwan, Rajbati, Bardhaman-713104. 
3 The Registrar, Burdwan University, Golapbag Campus, Burdwan, Bardhaman - 713104, 

West Bengal. 
4 The Registrar, Visva Bharati University, Santiniketan, Birbhum - 731235, West Bengal. 
5 Dr. Bomba Dam, Assistant Professor, Microbiology Laboratory, Department of Botany, 

Siksha-Bhavana, Visva-Bharati University, Santiniketan - 731235, West Bengal. 
6 Dr. Koushik Ghosh, Associate Professor, Department of Zoology, The University of 

Burdwan, Bardhaman - 713104, West Bengal. 
7 Cash Section, DBT (2 copies). 
8 Sanction Folder. 
9 File Copy. 

(Dr. Sanjay Kalia) 
Scientist 'E' 

r- •• ~,._" ••••• _ •• _ •• _D •. _urt:: P::on •• Nn. r.~ I .~ J 


	Acceptance cum Receipt
	CLAIM
	UTILISATION CERTIFICATE
	Inventory of equipment


	addendum
	Sanction Order & Covering Letter

